Audit Committee and approval of the Board of Directors of the Company, the remuneration payable to 
Dr.G.L.Sankaran, Cost Accountant, (Membership No.4482), who was re-appointed by Board of Directors as Cost 
Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the company for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2025, 
amounting to ` 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the said audit, be and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company including committees be and are hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper

[...]

March, 2024 and had offered and issued 5,00,000 (five lakhs) Warrants, each fully convertible into, or exchangeable 
for, 1 (one) fully paid-up Equity Share of the Company having face value of ` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) within a 
period not exceeding 18 months (“Warrants”), for cash at a price of ` 1,292/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred 
and Ninety Two only) per Warrant (including a premium of ` 1,282/- per Warrant) (“Warrants Issue Price”) to (a) 
Sri. B. Vijayakumar (Promoter), (b) Smt. Rajsri Vijayakumar (Promoter Group) (c) M/s. L.G.B Auto Products Private 
Limited (Promoter Group) and (d) M/s.

[...]

and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
guidelines.

We further report that, during the audit period, the Company has allotted 5,00,000 (five lakhs) Warrants on 13th 
March, 2024 for cash at a price of ` 1,292/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Two only) per Warrant 
(including a premium of ` 1,282/- per Warrant) (“Warrants Issue Price”), on a preferential basis to the Promoter 
and certain members belonging to Promoter Group, each fully convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully 
paid-up Equity Share of the Company having face value of ` 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) (“Warrants”) during the